

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NETCHOICE, LLC, and the COMPUTER &  
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,  
*Cross-Petitioners,*

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,  
*Cross-Respondents.*

---

**On Conditional Cross-Petition for Writ of  
Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
JAMES Y. XI\*  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 742-8900  
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

\*Supervised by principals of the  
firm who are members of the  
Virginia bar

*Counsel for Cross-Petitioners*

October 24, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED Proceedings.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Legal Background .....	4
B. District Court Proceedings.....	14
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision .....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION .....	21
I. Granting This Cross-Petition Will Ensure That The Court Can Provide Effective Relief If It Concludes That S.B. 7072 Discriminates Based On Viewpoint.....	22
II. Granting This Cross-Petition Will Provide The Court With An Opportunity To Clarify The Scope And Application Of <i>Zauderer</i> .....	28
III. Granting This Cross-Petition Will Allow The Court To Review All Aspects Of This Exceptionally Important Case .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> <i>v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	4
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021).....	29
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	30
<i>Borgner v. Fla. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002).....	36
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	23, 27
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	24, 29
<i>City of Austin</i> <i>v. Reagan Nat’l Adver. of Austin</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1464 (2022).....	23
<i>Comcast of Maine/New Hampshire v. Mills</i> , 988 F.3d 607 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	32
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc.</i> <i>v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	5
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	23

<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	5, 6, 29, 30
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti,</i> 139 S.Ct. 2294 (2019).....	35
<i>In re R.M.J.,</i> 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	30, 31
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. &amp; Mun. Emp., Council 31,</i> 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	35
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,</i> 139 S.Ct. 1921 (2019).....	5
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	5
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz P.A. v. United States,</i> 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	30
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue,</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	30
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC,</i> 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell,</i> 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	36
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family Life Advocates v. Becerra,</i> 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton,</i> 142 S.Ct. 1715 (2022).....	3, 34, 35, 36
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	5, 6



<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	17
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	9, 22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	29
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	23
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Time Warner Ent. v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	28, 33
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	26
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	19, 27
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	30

<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	4, 29
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
Fla. Stat. §106.072.....	10, 11, 14
Fla. Stat. §501.2041.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
A.B. A7865A (N.Y. 2022).....	34
A.B. 587 (Cal. 2022).....	34
<i>Etsy</i> , <a href="https://etsy.me/3wsbNMe">https://etsy.me/3wsbNMe</a> (last visited Oct. 21, 2022) .....	7
<i>Facebook</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3tdKbtn">https://bit.ly/3tdKbtn</a> (last visited Oct. 21, 2022) .....	7
<i>Florida Gov. DeSantis Signs Bill Stripping Disney of Special Tax Status</i> , Wall St. J. (Apr. 22, 2022), <a href="https://on.wsj.com/3k811Wp">https://on.wsj.com/3k811Wp</a> .....	10
H.B. 20 (Tex. 2021).....	34
<i>Order, NetChoice LLC v. Attorney Gen.</i> , No. 21-12355 (11th Cir. June 22, 2022) .....	21
S.B. 6-C (2022).....	10
S.B. 7072 §1 .....	9, 25

Timothy J. Straub, *Fair Warning?: The First Amendment, Compelled Commercial Disclosures, and Cigarette Warning Labels*, 40 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1201 (2013)..... 36

*Twitter*, <https://bit.ly/3wuaxsb> (last visited Oct. 21, 2022) ..... 7
